The unaudited pro forma financial information is provided for information
purposes only and does not purport to be indicative of the future results or

Edgar Filing: VALSPAR CORP - Form 8-K/A

18

financial position of the Company. This information should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
included in the Company's Form 10-K for the year ended October 27, 2000 and, for
Lilly Industries, Inc., in this Form 8-K/A.

   21

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
THE VALSPAR CORPORATION AND
LILLY INDUSTRIES, INC.
OCTOBER 27, 2000
   (000's U.S.$)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (4)
   -------------------------   PRO FORMA
   VALSPAR   LILLY (6)   DR   CR   COMBINED
   -------   --------   --   --   --------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   20,935   $   6,470   $   27,405
  Accounts receivable, less allowance   277,763   90,181   367,944
  Inventories   154,887   57,116   212,003
  Deferred Income Taxes   18,464   2,730   21,194
  Other current assets   61,815   4,958   66,773
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets   533,864   161,455   --   --   695,319

 INVESTMENT IN LILLY   $ 1,036,045 (1)   $ 1,036,045 (3)   --

 GOODWILL   208,748   206,435   815,812 (3)   206,435 (2)   1,024,560

 OTHER ASSETS   83,671   41,526   2,000 (5)   127,197

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT   545,475   216,547
  Less allowances for depreciation and amortization   246,728   77,806   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   298,747   138,741   --   --   437,488

Total Assets   $ 1,125,030   $   548,157   $ 1,853,857   $ 1,242,480   $ 2,284,564
   =============================================================================

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Accounts payable   $   153,996   $   48,230   $   202,226
  Short-term borrowings   40,195   --   40,195
  Accrued Liabilities   129,187   38,872   168,059
  Income taxes payable   10,910   4,423   1,000 (5)   16,333
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   334,288   91,525   426,813

LONG-TERM DEBT   300,300   211,514   $   817,489 (1)   1,329,303
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   52,871   39,006   91,877

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Common stock, at par   26,660   15,899   $   15,899 (3)   26,660
  Additional paid-in capital   34,267   85,329   85,329 (3)   34,267

Edgar Filing: VALSPAR CORP - Form 8-K/A

19

  Retained earnings   490,860   148,402   148,402 (3)   490,860
   --   --
  Other   (306)   (5,241)   (5,241)(3)   (306)

[…]

historical values (except as noted in (5) below.) Valspar will
   obtain fair market values for these assets and liabilities to be
   used as the basis for establishing the opening balance sheet
   values for the net assets. These valuations will not be available
   for several months.

   (5)  To record purchase accounting adjustments for pension and tax
   liability at fair market value.

   (6)  Reported financial information as of November 30, 2000.

   22

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
THE VALSPAR CORPORATION AND
LILLY INDUSTRIES, INC.
FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 27, 2000
   (000's U.S.$)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (4)
   -------------------------   PRO FORMA
   VALSPAR   LILLY (5)(6)   DR   CR   COMBINED
   -------   ------------   --   --   --------

NET SALES   $ 1,483,320   $   669,699   $ 2,153,019

COSTS AND EXPENSES:
  Cost of sales   1,039,267   416,122   $   1,455,389

  Selling, general and administrative expenses   280,118   195,109   20,395 (1)   495,622

  Interest expense   21,989   16,900   56,908 (2)   95,797

  Seller's transaction expense   --   2,353   2,353

Edgar Filing: VALSPAR CORP - Form 8-K/A

20

  Other expense/(income), net   200   (483)   (283)
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   1,341,574   630,001   77,304   --   2,048,879

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   141,746   39,698   (77,304)   --   104,140

INCOME TAXES   55,280   17,673   $   26,088 (3)   46,865

NET INCOME   $   86,466   $   22,025   $   (77,304)   $   (26,088)   $   57,275
   ===========   ==============================================   ===========

NET INCOME PER SHARE-BASIC   $   2.02   $   1.34
   ===========   ===========